

No. 22-529

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

ALEX CANTERO, SAUL R. HYMES, AND ILANA HAR-
WAYNE-GIDANSKY, individually and on behalf of all
others similarly situated,

Petitioners,

v.

BANK OF AMERICA, N.A.,

Respondent.

*On Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the Second Circuit*

**BRIEF OF CONSTITUTIONAL ACCOUNTABILITY
CENTER AS *AMICUS CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

ELIZABETH B. WYDRA
BRIANNE J. GOROD*
SMITA GHOSH
CONSTITUTIONAL
ACCOUNTABILITY CENTER
1200 18th Street NW
Suite 501
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 296-6889
brianne@theusconstitution.org

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

December 15, 2023

* Counsel of Record

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	5
I. Since the Founding, State Governments Have Played Important Roles in Regulat- ing Banks and Lending	5
II. As This Court Has Repeatedly Recog- nized, States May Enforce Their Laws Against National Banks as Long as Those Laws Do Not Significantly Inter- fere with the Banks' Public Functions	10
III. <i>McCulloch v. Maryland</i> Does Not Compel a Different Result	15
CONCLUSION	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<u>Cases</u>	
<i>Anderson Nat’l Bank v. Lockett</i> , 321 U.S. 233 (1944).....	12, 14, 15
<i>Atherton v. F.D.I.C.</i> , 519 U.S. 213 (1997).....	2
<i>Barnett Bank of Marion Cnty., N.A. v. Nelson</i> , 517 U.S. 25 (1996).....	2, 12, 13, 20
<i>Cuomo v. Clearing House Ass’n</i> , 557 U.S. 519 (2009).....	2
<i>E. N.Y. Sav. Bank v. Hahn</i> , 326 U.S. 230 (1945).....	5
<i>Easton v. Iowa</i> , 188 U.S. 220 (1903).....	13
<i>Farmers’ & Mechanics’ Nat’l Bank v. Dearing</i> , 91 U.S. 29 (1875).....	13
<i>Fid. Fed. Sav. & Loan Ass’n v. de la Cuesta</i> , 458 U.S. 141 (1982).....	5
<i>First Nat’l Bank in Plant City v. Dickinson</i> , 396 U.S. 122 (1969).....	5
<i>First Nat’l Bank of San Jose v. California</i> , 262 U.S. 366 (1923).....	12-14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES -- cont'd

	Page(s)
<i>First Nat'l Bank of St. Louis v. State of Missouri,</i> 263 U.S. 640 (1924).....	11, 15
<i>Franklin Nat'l Bank of Franklin Square v. New York,</i> 347 U.S. 373 (1954).....	13-15
<i>Jamaica Sav. Bank v. Lefkowitz,</i> 390 F. Supp. 1357 (E.D.N.Y. 1975).....	1
<i>Lewis v. BT Inv. Managers, Inc.,</i> 447 U.S. 27 (1980).....	5
<i>McClellan v. Chipman,</i> 164 U.S. 347 (1896).....	4, 11, 15, 20
<i>McCulloch v. Maryland,</i> 17 U.S. 316 (1819).....	2, 4, 16, 17, 19
<i>Nat'l Bank v. Commonwealth,</i> 76 U.S. 353 (1869).....	2, 3, 10
<i>Osborn v. Bank of the United States,</i> 22 U.S. 738 (1824).....	19, 20
<i>Printz v. United States,</i> 521 U.S. 898 (1997).....	4
<i>Watters v. Wachovia Bank, N.A.,</i> 550 U.S. 1 (2007).....	5

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES -- cont'd

	Page(s)
<u>Statutes and Legislative Materials</u>	
12 U.S.C. §§ 21–522	18
12 U.S.C. § 25b	2, 9, 10
12 U.S.C. § 265	19
Act of Feb. 25, 1863, 12 Stat. 665	8
Act of June 3, 1864, 13 Stat. 99	18
Cong. Globe, 37th Cong., 3d Sess. (1863)	18
Cong. Globe, 38th Cong., 1st Sess. (1864)	8
Cong. Globe, 38th Cong., 2d Sess. (1865)	8
Dodd-Frank Wall Street Reform and Consumer Protection Act, 124 Stat. 1376 (2010)	9
Fed. Reserve Act, Pub. L. No. 63-43, 38 Stat. 251 (1913)	18
H.R. Rep. No. 63-69 (1913)	18
S. Rep. No. 584, 72d Cong., 1st Sess. Part II (1932)	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES -- cont'd

	Page(s)
<u>Other Authorities</u>	
Richard E. Ellis, <i>Aggressive Nationalism: McCulloch v. Maryland and the Foundation of Federal Authority in the Young Republic</i> (2007)	6, 7, 16
Carl Felsenfeld & David L. Glass, <i>Banking Regulation in the United States</i> (3d ed. 2011)	3, 5-7, 9, 10, 17, 19
Anne Fleming, <i>City of Debtors: A Century of Fringe Finance</i> (2018)	5
Milton Friedman & Anna Jacobson Schwartz, <i>A Monetary History of the United States, 1867-1960</i> (1963)	18
Andra Ghent, Research Inst. for Hous. Am., <i>The Historical Origins of America's Mortgage Laws</i> (2012)..	6
Bray Hammond, <i>Banks and Politics in America from the Revolution to the Civil War</i> (1957)	5-8, 17
Benjamin Klebaner, <i>American Commercial Banking: A History</i> (1990)...	6
Lev Menand & Morgan Ricks, <i>Federal Corporate Law and the Business of Banking</i> , 88 U. Chi. L. Rev. 1361 (2021)	7-9, 17, 18

<i>Report of the Secretary of the Treasury on the State of the Finances for the Year Ending June 30, 1861</i>	7
Arthur E. Wilmarth, Jr., <i>The Expansion of State Bank Powers, the Federal Response, and the Case for Preserving the Dual Banking System</i> , 58 Fordham L. Rev. 1133 (1990)	3, 8
